
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 - 
6.00 p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 
Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. The seats are 
allocated on a first come, first served basis and no standing is permitted. Meetings are 
livestreamed please click HERE to watch using MS Teams. Please contact Democratic 

Support via email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk if you wish to register to speak or ask a 

question at this meeting. The deadline to register is 12pm on Friday 19 January. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjIwMzg5MjEtYzUzMi00MjcxLWE3MDYtYzVlNjZlN2NmODVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%220da7cf21-4021-4eb1-b50b-5de1ed62368b%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

  

 

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 24 January 2024 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 13 

December 2023 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive any announcements which may be submitted by the Mayor or Chief 

Executive.   
  
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 11.1 

and 11.3 which require members of the public to give at least 3 days’ notice in writing of 
questions to a Member of Cabinet or Committee Chairman.   



  
7. PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 To receive any petitions and/or addresses from members of the public which have been 

notified to the Chief Executive in accordance with the Council's Constitution.   
  
8. LEADER'S REPORT (Pages 5 - 7) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet Leader’s report on proceedings since the last meeting of Council.   
  
REPORTS REFERRED FROM CABINET, COMMITTEES OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
9. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2024/25 - 2028/29 (Pages 8 - 23) 
 
 Report of Cabinet. 

 
Published 19 January 2024 

  
OTHER BUSINESS  
 
10. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL (Pages 24 - 33) 
 
 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
  
11. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES (Pages 34 - 35) 
 
 Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections. 
  
12. APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators to report any changes to Committee Membership.   
  
13. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 12.2 

and 12.4 which require a Member to give at least 3 working days’ notice, in writing, of 
the question to the Chief Executive.   

  
14. MINUTES OF CABINET (Pages 36 - 55) 
 
 To receive the Minutes of Meetings of Cabinet held 24 October and 5 December 2023.   
  

 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on 16 January 2024.   



COUNCIL  
 
 

Leader’s Report 
 

24 January 2024 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Leader’s report to Council.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
To receive the report of the Leader of Council.   
 
 
REPORT 

 
1.0 Cabinet 

 
1.1 Information on Cabinet matters is provided in the minutes from the Cabinet 

meetings held 24 October and 5 December, later in this agenda. 
 
2.0 Decisions required to be taken urgently. 

 
2.1 The following decisions have been taken during this period by the Chief Executive, 

in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members and the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

UB135 Procurement of Demolition Contractor Published 06.12.23 
Call-in Waived 

UB136 Continued Financing of Demolition 
Contractor for Major Incident 

Published 15.12.23 
Call-in Waived 

 
 

3.0 Leader’s Comments 
 

3.1 Welcome members to 2024!  I hope everyone has returned from the Christmas   
break feeling refreshed and ready for the year ahead. Sadly, one of our number 
has not joined us in this new year, with the passing of Councillor Paul Gardner.  

Page 4Agenda Item 8



Paul was no stranger to civic life, having served on this council in a previous term 
20 years ago.  He was also a former member of Carnforth Town Council and had 
served as the Mayor of Carnforth.  His working life reflected his socialist values, 
variously being a mental health Nurse and an employment law paralegal – actively 
involved in work w
[...]
heduled to be considered by Cabinet on 16 January 
2024: 
 

Corporate Fees and Charges 

Budget & Policy Framework Update 2024/25 to 2028/29 including Capital Programme, 
Capital Strategy & Treasury Management Strategy 

 
 
The following Officer Delegated Key Decision has been taken since the last Leaders 
report. 
 

ODD 2 White Lund Improvement Published on 8.12.23 

 
 

 

The following Individual Cabinet Member Decision has been taken since the last 
Leader’s report. 
 
 

ICMD 17 Application for Grant Funding from the 
Community Housing Fund for Lapwing 
Housing Co-Operative 

Published: 29.11.23 
Taken by: Cllr Gina Dowding 

ICMD 18 Further Procurement of Litter Bin 
Sensors with Current Provider 

Published: 18.12.23 
Taken by: Cllr Joanne Ainscough 
Call-in Waved 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Cabinet agenda of the meeting held on 16 January 2024. 

Page 6



COUNCIL  
 

Budget & Policy Framework Update 

2024/25 – 2028/29 

24 January 2024 

 
Report of Cabinet 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide an update on the Council’s budget strategy for 2024/25 and financial outlook up to 
2028/29. Specifically, the report considers the budget and Council Tax proposals for 2024/25 
. 

This report is public. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF CABINET 

 
1. That Council approves a City Council Tax increase of 2.99% to the Band D 

Council Tax (from £249.18 to £256.63), together with a year on year target of 
the maximum allowable under the Government’s local referendum thresholds 
for future years. 
 

2. That Council considers the proposed revenue budget for 2024/25 as set out in 
this report. 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Under the Constitution, Cabinet has responsibility for developing corporate planning 

proposals and a balanced budget for Council’s consideration. 
 
1.2  At its meeting on 16 January 2024 Cabinet considered updated estimates in respect of the 

Government’s Autumn Statement together with consideration of assumptions in respect of 
various sources of
[...]
hich 
Council must give due regard to in setting its Councillors’ Allowances Scheme.  
 

 
This report is public.  
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That Council reviews its Councillors’ Allowances Scheme and, in doing so, 
considers the attached report and recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP). 

 
The IRPs recommendations for amendments to the scheme are as follows: 
 

With regard to the Basic Allowance:  
 

(1) That the basic allowance be increased by 3% from £4,200pa to £4,326pa 
with effect from 5 April 2024.   
 

(2) That, for future years, the IRP will review the level of basic allowance and 
make a recommendation to Council for consideration at its January 
meeting.  

 
With regard to Special Responsibility Allowances (including the Mayor/Deputy 
Mayor allowances): 

 
(3) That Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) be increased by 3% with 

effect from 6 April 2024. 
 

(4) That, for future years, the IRP will review the level of SRAs and make 
recommendations to Council for consideration at its January meeting. 

 
With regard to the Dependents Carers Allowance: 

 
(5) To reconfirm that the Dependents Carers Allowance should allow for 

reimbursement of up to a maximum of the Real Living Wage as determined 
by the Living Wage Foundation (currently £12.00 per hour).  

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Local authorities are required to establish and maintain an Independent Remuneration 

Panel to provide them with recommendations on a scheme of allowances to be paid to 
members and others.  The authority must have regard to the recommendations of its 
IRP before it makes or amends its members’ allowance scheme. 

 
2.0 The Review 
 
2.1 A full review is carried out every four years prior to elections. In the years between 

elections the IRP carries out ‘light touch’ reviews, taking into account any matters raised 
by Councillors and reviewing the rates of remuneration. Full details are in the IRP’s 
report attached. 

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 Members are requested to have regard to the report of the IRP when setting a scheme 

for Members’ Allowances.    
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost implications of the IRP’s recommendations are set out in the Panel’s report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The relevant regulation is set out in the IRP’s report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 24



Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 

 

1 

 

 
 
Report To:  Lancaster City Council  
  
From: The Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations for Councillors’ Remuneration  
for the Municipal Year 2024/25 
 
 
Report to Council on Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/sites/default/files/styles/project_logo/public/project-logos/lancaster-city-council.gif?itok=Z6dbBrjt&imgrefurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/current-projects/lancaster&h=48&w=100&tbnid=0EOssPE_gz4P8M:&zoom=1&docid=Gf-zBETio_tM4M&hl=en-GB&ei=hIHFU-hXoa7sBu39gJAC&tbm=isch&ved=0CIQBEDMoWjBa&iact=rc&uact=3&dur=1365&page=5&start=79&ndsp=


Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 

 

2 

 

 
PANEL REMIT  
 
1.1 Lancaster City Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) was established in 

accordance with the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. 
 

1.2 A local authority is required to establish and maintain an Independent Remuneration Panel to 
provide it with recommendations on a sch
[...]
for each recommendation as well as the cost impact. 
 
With regard to the Basic Allowance:  
 

(1) That the basic allowance be increased by 3% from £4,200pa to £4,326pa with 
effect from 5 April 2024.   
 

(2) That, for future years, the IRP will review the level of basic allowance and make a 
recommendation to Council for consideration at its January meeting.  
 

With regard to Special Responsibility Allowances (including the Mayor/Deputy Mayor 
allowances): 

 
(3) That Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) be increased by 3% with effect 

from 6 April 2024. 
 

(4) That, for future years, the IRP will review the level of SRAs and make 
recommendations to Council for consideration at its January meeting. 

 
With regard to the Dependents Carers Allowance: 

 
(5) To reconfirm that the Dependents Carers Allowance should allow for 

reimbursement of up to a maximum of the Real Living Wage as determined by the 
Living Wage Foundation (currently £12.00 per hour).  
 

5.0 METHODOLOGY 
 
5.1 For this light touch review in-between elections, the Panel wanted to be sure that any issues 

that Councillors feel concerned about were fully considered. With this in mind, the Senior 
Manager, Democratic Support and Elections emailed all Councillors on 24 October asking if 
there were any issues that they wished to bring to the attention of the Panel. A copy of the 
current Councillors’ Allowances Scheme was attached to the email, which also explained the 

Page 27

http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/sites/default/files/styles/project_logo/public/project-logos/lancaster-city-council.gif?itok=Z6dbBrjt&imgrefurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/current-projects/lancaster&h=48&w=100&tbnid=0EOssPE_gz4P8M:&zoom=1&docid=Gf-zBETio_tM4M&hl=en-GB&ei=hIHFU-hXoa7sBu39gJAC&tbm=isch&ved=0CIQBEDMoWjBa&iact=rc&uact=3&dur=1365&page=5&start=79&ndsp=


Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 

 

4 

 

review process for the benefit of newly elected Councillors. No issues w
[...]
as roughly comparable to the staff pay 

award for senior staff for 2023/24. Like 2022/23, the pay award for 2023/24 was a flat figure of 
£1,925 for all full time staff (pro rata for part time staff), rather than a percentage increase 
(although there was a percentage increase for Chief Officers of 3.5% for 2023/24).  

 
6.3 The flat figure of £1,925 for Lancaster City Council employees equated to a 9.25% pay 

increase for the lowest paid (Grade 5) going down to 2.75% for those at the top of the pay 
spine (top of Grade 14). The Panel felt that the basic allowance of £4,200pa should be raised 
to a level within the lower percentage of these increases and recommend 3% for the reasons 
given above. A 3% increase would raise the basic allowance to £4,326pa. The Panel 
recommends that this should not be backdated and should take effect from the beginning of 
the new tax year, 6 April 2024. In addition, the Panel felt that it would wish to make 
recommendations regarding the basic allowance year on year in future in light of the Council’s 
financial position. 

 
 Recommendations regarding the basic allowance : 
 

(1) That the basic allowance be increased by 3% from £4,200pa to £4,326pa with 
effect from 5 April 2024.   
 

Page 28

http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/sites/default/files/styles/project_logo/public/project-logos/lancaster-city-council.gif?itok=Z6dbBrjt&imgrefurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/current-projects/lancaster&h=48&w=100&tbnid=0EOssPE_gz4P8M:&zoom=1&docid=Gf-zBETio_tM4M&hl=en-GB&ei=hIHFU-hXoa7sBu39gJAC&tbm=isch&ved=0CIQBEDMoWjBa&iact=rc&uact=3&dur=1365&page=5&start=79&ndsp=


Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 

 

5 

 

(2) That, for future years, the IRP will review the level of basic allowance and make 
recommendations to Council for consideration at its January meeting.  

 
6.4 Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) 
 
6.5 In January 2023, Council agreed with the recommendations of the Panel not to increase SRAs 

[...]
3% with effect 

from 6 April 2024. 
 

Page 29

http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/sites/default/files/styles/project_logo/public/project-logos/lancaster-city-council.gif?itok=Z6dbBrjt&imgrefurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/current-projects/lancaster&h=48&w=100&tbnid=0EOssPE_gz4P8M:&zoom=1&docid=Gf-zBETio_tM4M&hl=en-GB&ei=hIHFU-hXoa7sBu39gJAC&tbm=isch&ved=0CIQBEDMoWjBa&iact=rc&uact=3&dur=1365&page=5&start=79&ndsp=


Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 

 

6 

 

(2) That, for future years, the IRP will review the level of SRAs and make 
recommendations to Council for consideration at its January meeting. 

 
(A table showing the SRA amounts with a 3%pa increase applied is appended to this report 
for information.) 

 
6.8  The Panel had one more recommendation which was to reconfirm that the real living wage 

should continue to be made available for claims for Dependents Carers Allowance. 
 

Recommendation regarding Dependents Carers Allowance: 
 

(1) To reconfirm that the Dependents Carers Allowance should allow for 
reimbursement of up to a maximum of the Real Living Wage as determined by the 
Living Wage Foundation (currently £12.00 per hour).  

 
 

7.00  COST OF THE RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO THE SCHEME 
 

7.1 The Scheme of Councillors’ Allowances currently in place cost £330,649.71 in 2022/23, the 
last year where final figures are available. This was made up of £240,130.25 basic allowances, 
£89,989.76 SRAs and £529.50 Travel/Subsistence. 

 
7.2 Based on 61 Councillors, the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme now recommended by the IRP 

would increase basic allowances by £7,686.00 and the SRAs by £3,106.81 in 2024/25.  
 
7.3 The figures quoted above are if all allowances were claimed, based on current arrangements 

which are a Cabinet of 10 Members, 3 Licensing Hearing Sub Committee Chairs and 2 
Champions. There is always the potential for the cost of the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme 
to be slightly lower or higher than estimated e
[...]
FU-hXoa7sBu39gJAC&tbm=isch&ved=0CIQBEDMoWjBa&iact=rc&uact=3&dur=1365&page=5&start=79&ndsp=


Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 

 

8 

 

Champions - £1000 (maximum) allowance to be 
divided equally between serving ‘Champions’ to a cap 
of £250 each Champion per annum. There are 
currently two Champions (Armed Forces Champion 
and Champion for Disabilities). 

£250.00 
+£7.50 

£257.50  
(subject to a 

max of £1,000) 

 

Page 32

http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/sites/default/files/styles/project_logo/public/project-logos/lancaster-city-council.gif?itok=Z6dbBrjt&imgrefurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/current-projects/lancaster&h=48&w=100&tbnid=0EOssPE_gz4P8M:&zoom=1&docid=Gf-zBETio_tM4M&hl=en-GB&ei=hIHFU-hXoa7sBu39gJAC&tbm=isch&ved=0CIQBEDMoWjBa&iact=rc&uact=3&dur=1365&page=5&start=79&ndsp=


 

COUNCIL  

 
 

Appointment to an Outside Body – Lancaster and 
Skipton Rail User Group 

 
24 January 2024 

 
Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support 

and Elections 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider nominating a Councillor to be appointed to the Lancaster and Skipton Rail User 
group. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
(1) That Council notes the vacancy on the Lancaster and Skipton Rail User 

Group and that the position has previously been filled by nomination and 
voting at full Council. (see paragraph 3.2 of the report).   

 
(2) That nominations be made and voted upon at this meeting and an 

appointment made until the next City Council elections in 2027. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Annual Council meeting on 22 May 2023 following the elections, Councillor 

Paul Gardner was appointed by full Council to serve on the Lancaster and 
Skipton Rail User Group (LASRUG). Following Councillor Gardner’s sad passing 
in December 2023, there is now a vacancy on the User Group. 

 
2.0 LASRUG 
 
2.1 The extract below from LASRUG’s newsletter explains the Group’s purpose: 
 

LASRUG exists to represent present and p
[...]
ies are entitled to travel expenses.  Costs resulting from this 
appointment should be minimal and would be met from existing democratic representation 
budgets. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS  
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 34



 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  24TH OCTOBER 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Phillip Black (Chair), Caroline Jackson, Joanne Ainscough, 

Gina Dowding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Peter Jackson, Jean Parr, 
Catherine Potter and Jason Wood 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Nick Wilkinson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Luke Gorst Chief Officer - Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Mark Cassidy Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
 Joanne Wilkinson Chief Officer - Housing and Property 
 Daniel Wood Partnerships Officer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
 It was noted that the Leader had been delayed and Councillor Caroline Jackson 

(Deputy Leader) took the Chair to enable the meeting to start at the appointed time. 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 11 September 2023 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  
31 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
33 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  
 The Leader arrived during consideration of the following item and took the Chair at 

the conclusion of the item. 
  
34 HO
[...]
er Housing & Property 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The decision is consistent with the Council’s priorities.  Exactly how the decision fits with 
Council priorities is set out in the exempt minute.  

  
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.28 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON MONDAY 30 0CTOBER, 2023.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
TUESDAY 7 NOVEMBER ,2023.   
 
 

 

Page 41



Document is Restricted

Page 8Minute Item 38
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 42



 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  5TH DECEMBER 2023 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Phillip Black (Chair), Caroline Jackson, Joanne Ainscough, 

Gina Dowding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Peter Jackson, Jean Parr, 
Catherine Potter, Nick Wilkinson and Jason Wood 

   

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Luke Gorst Chief Officer - Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Mark Cassidy Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
 Thomas Brown Regeneration & Development Project Manager 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
39 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 24 October 2023 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  
40 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
42 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  
43 COUNCIL PLAN 2024-2027  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Phillip Black) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive which presented a Council Plan for 
2024-27 followi
[...]
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON FRIDAY 8 DECEMBER, 2023.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
MONDAY 18 DECEMBER, 2023.   
 
 

 

Page 53



Document is Restricted

Page 12Minute Item 51
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 54


	Agenda
	8 LEADER'S REPORT
	9 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2024/25 - 2028/29
	Appendix A
	Appendix B GF Proposals 24-25
	Appendix C Capital Programme

	10 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL
	IRP Report

	11 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	14 MINUTES OF CABINET
	Minutes
	38 White Lund Depot Improvements
	Dec Cab Mins for Council
	Minutes
	51 Centenary House (Former Co-Op Department Store), Regent Road, Morecambe: BRLF2 Grant Funded Abnormal Works





Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 24 January 2024, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Roger Dennison (Mayor) Suhir Abuhajar 

Joanne Ainscough Mandy Bannon 

Matthew Black Phillip Black 

Louise Belcher Gerry Blaikie 

Phil Bradley Dave Brookes 

Keith Budden Roger Cleet 

Ruth Colbridge Claire Cozler 

Gina Dowding Tom Fish 

Andrew Gardiner Martin Gawith 

Alan Greenwell Erin Hall 

Tim Hamilton-Cox John Hanson 

Chris Hanna Prof Chris Harris 

Paul Hart Colin Hartley 

Ross Hunter Caroline Jackson 

Peter Jackson Jack Lenox 

John Livermore Sally Maddocks 

Sophie Maddocks Sarah McGowan 

Abi Mills Paul Newton 

Margaret Pattison Sue Penney 

Catherine Potter Joyce Pritchard 

Sarah Punshon Sam Riches 

Grace Russell James Sommerville 

Paul Stubbins Sandra Thornberry 

Sue Tyldesley Paul Tynan 

David Whitaker John Wild 

Nick Wilkinson Jason Wood 

 



COUNCIL 24TH JANUARY 2024 
 

 
 
97 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Catherine Armistead, Martin 

Bottoms, Brett Cooper, Hamish Mills, Jean Parr, and Robert Redfern.  
  
98 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 were agreed and would be signed 

by the Mayor as a correct record following the meeting.  
  
99 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.   
  
100 ANNOUNCEMENTS - COUNCILLOR PAUL GARDNER AND FORMER COUNCILLOR 

JAMES OUTRAM  
 
 The Mayor reported the sad deaths of serving Councillor Paul Gardner and former 

Councillor James Outram, before Christmas. 
 
Councillor Gardner was a Councillor for Carnforth and Millhead Ward. He was elected in 
May 2023 having previously served on the City Council from 2003-2007 and 2011-2015. 
Paul’s funeral was held on 9 January 2024. 
 
Mr James Outram had been elected to serve Scotforth ward in the 1970’s and had passed 
away in December after a long illness, aged 85.  
 
The Mayor reminded Councillors that 5 February 2024 would mark the 20th anniversary of 
the cockling tragedy in Morecambe Bay, when 23 cockle picking fishermen and women 
lost their lives. 
 
He asked that Members join him for one minute of silence to remember Councillor Paul 
Gardner, former Councillor James Outram and all those who had perished in the cockling 
tragedy in 2004. 
 

Members stood in a minute’s silence in their memory. 
  

  
101 ANNOUNCEMENTS - 20 YEAR ANNIVERSARY OF THE MORECAMBE BAY 

COCKLING TRAGEDY  
 
 The Mayor reminded Members that they had been sent an email inviting them to a 

candlelight memorial and vigil to be held at 6pm on 5 February 2024 to remember the  
cockle pickers who lost their lives 20 years ago in Morecambe Bay. 
 
He hoped that Councillors would be able to attend.  

  
102 ANNOUNCEMENTS - FIRE AT LUNE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  
 
 The Mayor invited Councillor Dowding to speak. 

 
Councillor Dowding spoke on behalf of Marsh Ward Councillors to thank Fire and Rescue, 
other services and Council officers for their concerted effort to extinguish the fire at the 



COUNCIL 24TH JANUARY 2024 
 

Lune Industrial Estate. 
 
The Mayor echoed these thanks on behalf of all other Councillors. 
 
He then informed Members that he would take the IRP report, Item 10 on the agenda, after 
item 7 to reduce the waiting time for the Chair of the IRP, who was present to introduce the 
report. He also reminded Councillors that Item 9, the setting of the Lancaster City 
Council’s portion of Council Tax, would require a recorded vote, in line with legislation and 
Council Procedure Rule 19.7 in the Constitution.  

  
103 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the public in 

accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11. 
  
104 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had been 

received from members of the public.  
  
105 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
 The Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel, Mr Ameer Hakim, introduced the 

Panel’s review of the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme for 2024/25, undertaken from 
October-December 2023. 
 
There were no questions for Mr Hakim about the report.  
 
Councillor Wood proposed: 
 
“That the recommendations of the IRP, as set out in the Panel’s report, be approved.” 
 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Gardiner. 
 
The proposer and seconder thanked Mr Hakim and the other members of the Panel, Mrs 
Harsha Shukla and Mr Ryan Hyde, for the work they had undertaken to complete the 
review.  
 
There was no further debate. The proposition was clearly carried when put to the vote. 
 
Resolved: 
 
With regard to the Basic Allowance:  
 

(1) That the basic allowance be increased by 3% from £4,200pa to 
£4,326pa with effect from 5 April 2024.   

 
(2) That, for future years, the IRP will review the level of basic allowance 

and make a recommendation to Council for consideration at its 
January meeting.  

 
With regard to Special Responsibility Allowances (including the Mayor/Deputy Mayor 

allowances): 
 

(3) That Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) be increased by 3% 



COUNCIL 24TH JANUARY 2024 
 

with effect from 6 April 2024. 
 
(4) That, for future years, the IRP will review the level of SRAs and make 

recommendations to Council for consideration at its January meeting. 
 

With regard to the Dependents Carers Allowance: 
 
(5) To reconfirm that the Dependents Carers Allowance should allow for 

reimbursement of up to a maximum of the Real Living Wage as 
determined by the Living Wage Foundation (currently £12.00 per hour).   

  
106 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented his report updating Members on various issues since his last report 

to Council. He also provided a verbal update on two matters which had arisen since his 
report had been drafted. These were: 
 

 An announcement of additional monies from Central Government for District 
Councils. This would be a one-off payment the exact amount not yet known 

 The receipt of the Subsidy Advice Unit’s assessment report for the Eden North 
Project 

 
The Leader then responded to a number of questions from Councillors and agreed to send 
a written answer to Councillor Sally Maddocks regarding recouping money the Council had 
spent on the Lune Industrial estate fire, including the possibility of using the Proceeds of 
Crime Act. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
107 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2024/25 - 2028/29  
 
 Councillor Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Finance and 

Resources, presented a report of Cabinet updating Council on the budget strategy for 
2024/25 and financial outlook up to 2028/29.  
 
Specifically, the report considered the budget and Council Tax proposals for 2024/25 and 
recommended that Council approve a 2.99% increase to the Band D Council Tax (from 
£249.18 to £256.63) as the Lancaster City Council element of the Council Tax charge for 
2024/25. 
 
Members asked a number of questions, which Councillor Hamilton-Cox responded to. 
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox, seconded by Councillor Phil Black, proposed: 
 

“(1)  That Council approves a City Council Tax increase of 2.99% to the Band D 
Council Tax (from £249.18 to £256.63), together with a year-on-year target of the 
maximum allowable under the Government’s local referendum thresholds for 
future years.”  

 
Council noted the proposed revenue budget for 2024/25 as set out in the report and 
there was some debate on the budget proposals. 
 



COUNCIL 24TH JANUARY 2024 
 

At the conclusion of the debate, a recorded vote was taken on the proposition as required 
by legislation and Procedure Rule 19.7 in the Council’s Constitution. The results of that 
vote were recorded as follows: 
 
For: Councillors Abuhajar, Ainscough, Bannon, Belcher, Black (Matthew), Black (Phil), 
Blaikie, Brookes, Budden, Cleet, Colbridge, Dennison, Dowding, Fish, Gardiner, Gawith, 
Greenwell, Hamilton-Cox, Hanna, Hanson, Harris, Hart, Hartley, Hunter, Jackson 
(Caroline), Jackson, (Peter), Lenox, Livermore, Maddocks (Sally), Maddocks (Sophie), 
McGowan, Mills (Abi), Newton, Pattison, Penney, Potter, Pritchard, Punshon, Riches, 
Russell, Sommerville, Stubbins, Thornberry, Tyldesley, Tynan, Whitaker, Wild, Wilkinson 
and Wood. 
 
Against: Councillor Bradley (1) 
 
There were no abstentions. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1)  That Council approves a City Council Tax increase of 2.99% to the Band D 
Council Tax (from £249.18 to £256.63), together with a year-on-year target of the 
maximum allowable under the Government’s local referendum thresholds for 
future years.   

  
108 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
 The Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections, had submitted a report asking 

Council to consider nominating a Councillor for appointment to the Lancaster and Skipton 
Rail User group. The report explained that the basis of this appointment had been 
determined by Council in May 2023 as one which should be filled by nomination and voting 
at full Council. 
 
The Mayor called for nominations. 
 
Councillor Pritchard nominated Councillor Blaikie. The nomination was seconded by 
Councillor Hart.  
 
Since there were no further nominations, the Mayor declared Councillor Blaikie appointed 
to the Lancaster and Skipton Rail User group. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Blaikie be appointed to the Lancaster and Skipton Rail User group.  

  
109 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Changes reported since the last Council meeting were from the Labour Group, as follows: 

 
Councillor Gawith would become a member of the Planning Regulatory Committee to fill 
the vacancy left by the sad passing of Councillor Paul Gardner. Councillor Bradley would 
replace Councillor Gawith as a substitute member of that Committee and Councillor Wood 
had been appointed a named substitute for the Standards Committee.  

  
110 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions been received by the Chief Executive in accordance 



COUNCIL 24TH JANUARY 2024 
 

with Council Procedure Rules.  
  
111 MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
 Council considered the Cabinet minutes of the meetings held on 24 October 2023 and 5 

December 2023. No questions were raised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be noted.  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 7.22 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


